
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 10 June 2025 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 6th May 2025 (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  
 

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 

  
 

7.   Key Decisions:-  

 
 (a)   Renewal of The Town Centre Public Space Protection Order and Introduction of a 

Borough Wide Public Space Protection Order –  
Report of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community Services  

 (Pages 11 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (b)   Representation On Other Bodies 2025/26 –  
Report of the Executive Director of Resources and Governance  

 (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

8.   Physical Activity Strategy –  
Report of the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Community Services 
 (Pages 97 - 130) 
 

9.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

11.   Questions.  

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
12.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  

RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing 

items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
  

 
PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
13.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

14.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Amy Wennington 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 2 June 2025 

 
Town Hall  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 
Councillors Curry, Garner, Harker, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Resources and Governance, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 

Fridays (e-mail olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY,  19 MAY 2025 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, Garner, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Snedker 
 

C142 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C143 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C144 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 8TH APRIL 2025 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 8 April 
2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C145 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 

 
 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 

 
C146 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 

 
C147 KEY DECISIONS:- 

 
(1)  HIGH STREET RENTAL AUCTIONS 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Executive Director of Economy and Public Protection which requested 
approval to begin community engagement relating to the designation of a High Street Rental 
Auction (HSRA) area, to delegate powers to designate the HSRA area and to delegate power 
to implement individual rental auctions to the Director of Economy and Public Protection.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

The submitted report explained that the High Street Rental Auctions provided local 
authorities with a new power to which require landlords to rent out persistently vacant 

commercial properties to new tenants. The Council is an early adopter of the HRSA 
Programme, HRSA can be used where attempts to work proactively and engage with 

landlords in bringing vacant premises back into use when they have not been successful. It 
was explained that not all properties or circumstances will be eligible and new burdens 
payments are available to fund some aspects of the process.  
 
RESOLVED - (a) That Cabinet authorises undertaking a community engagement exercise on 
the draft High Street Rental Auction (HSRA) designated area, detail attached at Appendix 1 
and 2. 

 
(b) The draft HSRA designation and community engagement information is publicised via the 

Council’s website, social media, local newspaper and direct mail to landlords of currently 
vacant properties within the draft area
[...]
greement to 
release an additional £375,000 of High Needs Capital Funding for the refurbishment of 
Haughton’s Children’s Centre and Block 3 Beaumont Hill Academy.  

 
The report explained that to date Cabinet had released £466,000 of High Needs Capital 
Funding and this amount was based on a initial estimate costs from an outline feasibility 
study done by Eddisons Building and Project Consultancy in 2023. A further detailed survey 

has now been completed by the RLB Group which has identified some significant costs that 
were not included in the original estimate, largely in relation to the Beaumont Hill 
remodelling. The report also stated that because of the time lapse since the original survey in 
2024 and Cabinet approved the funding in March 2024 there had since been some 

inflationary costs of materials.  
 

Reference was made to the initial estimate costs from a study completed previously, but 
noted that the true costs had not been reflected.  
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet recommends that members agree to formally release £375,000 of 
High Needs Capital Funding for the provision of additional special education needs places at 
Beaumont Hill academy in line with the new SEND strategy. 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

REASONS - (a) Release of the High Needs Capital funding will allow Beaumont Hill academy 
to refurbish Haughton Children’s Centre to provide a sixth form centre for up to 30 pupils.  

 
(b) Remodelling the space vacated by the sixth form pupils will create an addition 30-40 high 

needs places for secondary age pupils with special educational needs and reduce reliance on 
expensive out of borough placements. 
 

C151 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 

 
C152 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS :- 

 
  

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY, 9 MAY 2025 
 

Page 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
10 JUNE 2025 

RENEWAL OF THE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER AND 
INTRODUCTION OF A BOROUGH WIDE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

Responsible Cabinet Member –  
Councillor Jim Garner, Stronger Communities Portfolio 

Responsible Director – Dave Winstanley, 
Executive Director - Environment Highways & Community Services 

SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to renew a revised Town Centre Public
Space Protection Order (PSPO) and implement a Boroughwide PSPO following a public
consultation exercise.

Summary 

Public Space Protection Orders 

2. Local partners have a range of tools and powers at their disposal to respond and
manage concerns about anti-social behaviour (ASB), from measures aimed at tackling
the causes of ASB, awareness-raising, signposting for support, through to enforcement.
PSPOs when used proportionately and only in the right circumstances allow local areas
to try and counter unreasonable and persistent behaviour that affects the quality of life
of its residents and business.  A PSPO allows Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) to be issued,
these will only generally be considered when other means of addressing behaviour
have not been successful and only after an instruction to cease carrying out an activity
has been ignored by the individual.

3. The town centre PSPO has been in place since 2019, and it was last renewed in 2022.
The order lasts for three years, and a review must be undertaken if it is to be renewed.
The order has been reviewed and Cabinet previously approved a period of statutory
consultation on the renewal of the town centre PSPO and implementation of a new
boroughwide PSPO.

4. As part of the renewal process the defined area that the town centre PSPO covers and
some of the wording of the existing powers are proposed to be amended to improve
the effectiveness of the order and these changes are explained in more detail in the
main report, but in summary the new powers that could be included in the order relate

Page 11

Agenda Item 7(a)



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

to feeding of wild birds in the town centre that has created multiple issues for users of 
the town centre and businesses; and the anti-social use of bicycles, scooters, skates and 
skateboards that can cause issues for the public and businesses.   

 
5. The proposed new Boroughwide PSPO, which is evidence based, has also been 

consulted upon. The additional powers proposed relate to begging, the management of 
side waste and the increasing issues associated with stray dogs as this is where 
evidence identifies additional powers may assist manage the issues. The proposed 
orders are included as Appendix 1 & 2. 

 
6. The evidence and the legal tests that are required to make the Orders have been 

considered and there is sufficient evidence to support the orders. More detail is 
included in the main report and Appendix 3 & 4 
 

7. Consultation was undertaken from 6 March 2025 to 16 April 2025.  Further details of 
the responses to the consultations are included in the main report and Appendix 5 & 6. 
In summary, the responses demonstrate broad support for both orders.  

 
8. Equality Impact Assessments have been carried out on both PSPOs, and members are 

asked to consider these as part of the decision making process. More detail is included 
in the main report with the assessments at Appendix 7 and 8. 

 
9. Comprehensive training will be provided to Council staff and partners who will use the 

powers, and an application and guidance note has been developed to assist with the 
proportionate and consistent use of the powers. This is included at Appendix 9.   

 
Recommendations 
 
10. It is recommended that Members: 

 
(a) Approve the renewal of a revised Town Centre PSPO as outlined in this report. 
(b) Approve the introduction of a Boroughwide PSPO as outline in this report.  

 
Reasons 
 
11. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To provide powers to officers, including Police, PCSOs and Civic Enforcement 

Officers, to manage various types of anti-social behaviour. 
 

(b) To improve the quality of life of persons visiting and working in the area 
covered by the PSPO. 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Executive Director – Environment, Highways & Community Services 
  

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 

The Town Centre PSPO was last considered by Cabinet on 22 June 2022. 

Scott Richardson: Extension 6753 

Council Plan The additional powers that a PSPO provides can have a positive 
influence on multiple priorities in the Council Plan and help deliver 
the ambition and vision. 

Addressing 
inequalities 

There are potential negative impacts as a result of this report.   
These are referenced in the equality impact assessments which 
have been undertaken and steps to mitigate any negative impacts 
have been taken. 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

The additional powers associated with dealing with side waste 
across the Borough could have a positive impact on the amount of 
waste collected and encourage more recycling. 

Efficient and effective 
use of resources 

The additional powers could have a positive impact on the demand 
for Council resources if behaviour is changed in a positive way. 

Health and Wellbeing Anti-social behaviour within the town centre and other locations 
around the Borough can impact negatively on the health and 
wellbeing of individuals. 

S17 Crime and 
Disorder 

There will be a positive impact on crime and disorder in the town 
centre and the borough if the PSPOs are approved following 
consultation.  

Wards Affected All 
Groups Affected No particular group will be impacted differently as a result of this 

report. 
Budget and Policy 
Framework  

No impact on the Budget or Policy Framework. 

Key Decision Yes 
Urgent Decision No 
Impact on Looked 
After Children and 
Care Leavers 

This
[...]




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
10 JUNE 2025 
 

 
REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2025/26 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and all Cabinet Members 

 

Responsible Director -  
Elizabeth Davison, Executive Director of Resources and Governance 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider this Council’s representation on other bodies for the 2025/26 Municipal Year, 

to which Cabinet appoints. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that the appointments to the other bodies, as detailed in paragraph 6 

of the main report, for the 2025/26 Municipal Year, be approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
3. The recommendation is supported to comply with the nominations received from the 

Political Groups. 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Executive Director of Resources and Governance  
 

 
Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Paul  Dalton: Extension 5805 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7(b)



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan The report contributes to the delivery of the 

objectives of the Council Plan in a number of ways 
through the involvement of local elected 

representatives on a range of key local and national 
bodies, and the development of policies and other 

decisions through those bodies. 
Addressing Inequalities The report contributes to addressing inequalities in 

a number of ways through the involvement of local 
elected representatives on a range of key local and 

national bodies, and the development of policies 
and other decisions through those bodies. 

Tackling Climate Change The appointment of local elected representatives 
to a range of key local and national bodies, will 

enable any climate change to be considered in the 
development of policies and other decisions 

through those bodies. 

Efficient and Effective Use of 
Resources 

There are no direct efficiencies to the Council from 
the information within the report, however, the 

appointment of Councillors to the various outside 
bodies will enable the efficient and effective use of 

resources to be identified in the work of those 
Committees. 

Health and Well Being The appointment of local elected representatives 
to various outside bodies will enable the health and 

well-being of the people of the Borough to be 
highlighted through the work, policies and 

decisions of those bodies. 
S17 Crime and Disorder The report contributes to the prevention of crime 

and disorder, in a number of ways, through the 
involvement of local elected representatives in a 

number of outside bodies. 
Wards Affected This report does not immediately affect any wards 

within the Borough. 

Groups Affected This report does not have any affect on any 

particular parts of the community. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to the 

Council’s budget or policy framework. 
Key Decision This is an Executive decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 
Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers 

 
  

Page 92



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
4. Listed below are details of nominations made to other bodies which have, for ease of 

reference, been listed in alphabetical order. 
 

5. In accordance with this Council’s Constitution, a number of appointments have been made 
by Annual Council, and listed below are those appointments to be made by Cabinet. 
 

6. The details show nominations received from the Labour, Conservative, Green and Liberal 
Democrat Groups for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

Name of Body or Organisation Nominations 
 

Association of Rail North Partnership 
Authorities  

 

  
 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (as 

named substitute for the TVCAM) 
  

  
Rail North Committee Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

   
 East Coast Mainline Authorities 

Group 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

  
County Durham and Darlington 

Foundation Trust – Board of 
Governors 

Councillor Kane  

  
Creative Darlington Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 

Services Portfolio) (Chair of Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee as named substitute) 

  
Crown Street Library Trustee Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

  
Darlington Cares Councillor Garner (Cabinet Member with Stronger 

Communities Portfolio) 
  

Darlington Railway Museum Trust Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) and Councillor Curry 

(Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio) 
  
Darlington Town Centre Deal Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) and 

Councillor Garner (Cabinet Member with Stronger 
Communities Portfolio) 

Page 93



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
 
Darlington Young People’s 
Engagement and Justice Service 
Board  

 
Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 
and Young People Portfolio) (Councillor Kane as 
named substitute) 

 
  
Durham County Pension Fund 
Committee 

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio and Chair of Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee) 

  
Family Help Organisation Councillors Ali, Kane and Ray 
  

Fostering Panel Councillor Ali 
  

Integrated Care Partnership Tees 
Valley 

Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 
Board) (Councillor Layton as named substitute) 

  
Maidendale Nature and Fishing 

Reserve (Associate Member) 

Councillor Dillon (Ward Member) 

  

North East Ambulance Service Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 
Board) 

  
North East Child Poverty Commission Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) 
  
North East Regional Employers 
Organisation  

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio), Chair of Economy and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee and Vice Chair of Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee  
  

 Executive Committee Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio) 

  
North East Strategic Migration 

Partnership 

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with the 

Children and Young People Portfolio), (Councillor 
Harker, Leader of the Council, as named substitute) 

  
Northern Housing Consortium  Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health and 

Housing Portfolio) 
  

Northumbrian Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee 

Councillor Snedker (Councillor Holroyd as named 
substitute) 

  

Poor Moor Fund/Charity Councillor McEwan (Cabinet Member with 
Economy Portfolio) 

  
RELATE North East Councillor McCollom and Councillor Mahmud 
  

Page 94



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Outcome of Consultation 

 
7. No consultation, other than with the political groups, was undertaken on the contents of 

this report. 
 

Stockton and Darlington Railway 
Heritage Board 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Teesside International Airport Limited 
- Board 

Councillor Garner (to be appointed as Director) 
(Councillor Haszeldine named substitute Director) 

  
Teesside International Airport Limited 
- Consultative Committee 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Chair of Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee (Chair of Health and Housing 
Committee as named substitute) 

  

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
CABINET 
10 JUNE 2025 
 

 

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Matthew Roche, Health and Housing Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Dave Winstanley, Executive Director – Environment, Highways & Community Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on the review of Darlington’s Physical Activity Strategy and seek 

approval of a renewed Strategy for the period 2025-2035. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The purpose of Darlington’s Physical Activity Strategy is to improve participation and 

engagement in sport and physical activity. 
 

3. It is one of the key delivery strategies to support the Council Plan and has been reviewed 
to align the objectives with the Council’s priorities. 

 

4. Consultation and engagement has been undertaken to develop the Darlington Physical 
Activity Strategy 2025-2035, which was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 

5 December 2024 and is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

5. Reviews of the strategy will be scheduled with reviews of the Council Plan and any other 
significant legislative changes to adjust and realign the content of the strategy, if required.  

 
Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Members approve the renewed strategy for 2025-2035. 

 
Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reason; to ensure the strategy aligns 

with the Council Plan and provide strategic direction to improve participation and 

engagement in sports and physical activity. 
 

Executive Director - Environment, Highways & Community Services 
Dave Winstanley 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Darlington Physical Activity Strategy 2025-2035 
 

(ii) Eight Investments That Work for Physical Activity (International Society for Physical 
Activity and Health) 
 

(iii) Uniting the Movement Strategy (Sport England) 

 
Lisa Soderman:  Extension 6985 
Joanne Hennessey:  Extension 6205 

  

Page 98



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan This report supports the Council Plan priorities of Living 

Well and Tackling Climate Change. 
Addressing inequalities  The strategy provides a detailed action plan. 

Tackling Cl
[...]
ion, irrespective of gender, age 
or socio-economic status. We know there 
are clear health inequalities in relation to 
physical inactivity and therefore interventions 
to promote physical activity must consider 
this. We want as many people as possible to 
make use of these guidelines to work towards 
and achieve the recommended activity levels. 
With that in mind, we have developed the 
updated infographics included in this report 
to help bring the guidelines to life and make 
them easy for everyone to use. We hope these 
guidelines help all individuals to become 
more active. The good news is that even small 
changes can make a big difference over time. 
As we say in these guidelines: some is good, 
more is better.

Appendix 3 - UK Chief Medical Officer  
recommendations on physical activity (Autumn 2024)  

27Page 129



Page 130


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on 6th May 2025
	7(a) Renewal of The Town Centre Public Space Protection Order and Introduction of a Borough Wide Public Space Protection Order
	7(b) Representation On Other Bodies 2025/26
	8 Physical Activity Strategy
	250610 EHCS + P Physical Activity Strategy - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2025 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 10 June 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, Garner, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Roche and 
Wallis. 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston and Snedker. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Bartch and Mrs. Scott. 
 

C1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 6TH MAY 2025 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 6 May 
2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C4 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C5 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C6 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

(1)  RENEWAL OF THE TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER AND INTRODUCTION 
OF A BOROUGH WIDE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Stronger Communities Portfolio introduced the report 

(previously circulated) of the Executive Director of Environment Highways and Community 
Services to present the Renewal of the Town Centre Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
and Introduction of a Borough Wide Public Space Protection Order to Cabinet for approval.  
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report explained that the Town Centre PSPO had been in place since 2019 and 

was last renewed in 2022. The order last for three years, and a review must be undertaken if 
it is to be renewed. The report states that as part of the renewal process the defined areas of 

the town centre PSPO covers and some of the wordings of the existing powers are proposed 
to be amended to improve the effectiveness of the order.  

 
The report highlighted that the proposed new Boroughwide PSPO, which was evidence based 
had been consulted upon, the additional powers proposed related to begging, the 
management of side waste and the increasing issues with stray dogs. It was explained that 
comprehensive training will be provided to Council staff and partners who will use the 
powers, it was also explained that a application and guidance note had been developed to 
assist with the proportionate and consistent use of the powers.  

 
Reference was made to whether the stray dogs arrangements within the PSPO covered dogs 

to be found to be off-lead in restricted areas and whether a fine can be issued.   
 

RESOLVED - (a) Approve the renewal of a revised Town Centre PSPO as outlined in this 
report.  

 
(b) Approve the introduction of a Boroughwide PSPO as outlined in this report.  

 
REASON - (a) To provide powers to officers, including Police, PCSOs and Civic Enforcement 

Officers, to manage various types of anti-social behaviour. 
 

(b)To improve the quality of life of persons visiting and working in the area covered by the 
PSPO.  

 
(2)  REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2025/26 

 
 The Leader introduced the report of the Executive Director of Operations (previously 

circulated) requesting that consideration be given to this Council’s representation on Other 
Bodies for the 2025/26 Municipal Year to which Cabinet appoints.  
 

RESOLVED – That the appointment to other bodies as detailed below, for the 2025/26 
Municipal Year, be approved, namely :- 
 
Association of Rail North Partnership 

Authorities  

 

  
 Rail North Ltd. Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) (as 

named substitute for the TVCAM) 

  
  

Rail North Committee 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

   
 East Coast Mainline Authorities 

Group 
Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 

  
County Durham and Darlington Councillor Kane  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Foundation Trust – Board of 

Governors 
  

Creative Darlington Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) (Chair of Communities and Local 

Services Scrutiny Committee as named substitute) 
  
Crown Street Library Trustee Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) 
  
Darlington Cares Councillor Garner (Cabinet Member with Stronger 

Communities Portfolio) 
  

Darlington Railway Museum Trust Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) and Councillor Curry 
(Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Town Centre Deal Board Councillor Harker (Leader of the Council) and 

Councillor Garner (Cabinet Member with Stronger 
Communities Portfolio) 

  
Darlington Young People’s 

Engagement and Justice Service 
Board  

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) (Councillor Kane as 
named substitute) 

 
  

Durham County Pension Fund 
Committee 

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 
Portfolio and Chair of Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee) 

  
Family Help Organisation Councillors Ali, Kane and Ray 

  
Fostering Panel Councillor Ali 
  
Integrated Care Partnership Tees 

Valley 

Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 

Board) (Councillor Layton as named substitute) 
  
Maidendale Nature and Fishing 
Reserve (Associate Member) 

Councillor Dillon (Ward Member) 

  
North East Ambulance Service Councillor Roche (Chair of Health and Well Being 

Board) 
  
North East Child Poverty Commission Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with Children 

and Young People Portfolio) 
  
North East Regional Employers Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Organisation  Portfolio), Chair of Economy and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee and Vice Chair of Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee  

  
 Executive Committee Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member with Resources 

Portfolio) 
  
North East Strategic Migration 
Partnership 

Councillor Wallis (Cabinet Member with the 
Children and Young People Portfolio), (Councillor 
Harker, Leader of the Council, as named substitute) 

  
Northern Housing Consortium  Councillor Roche (Cabinet Member with Health 

and Housing Portfolio) 
  

Northumbrian Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee 

Councillor Snedker (Councillor Holroyd as named 
substitute) 

  
Poor Moor Fund/Charity Councillor McEwan (Cabinet Member with 

Economy Portfolio) 
  

RELATE North East Councillor McCollom and Councillor Mahmud 
  

Stockton and Darlington Railway 
Heritage Board 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Teesside International Airport Limited 

- Board 

Councillor Garner (to be appointed as Director) 

(Councillor Haszeldine named substitute Director) 
  

Teesside International Airport Limited 
- Consultative Committee 

Councillor McCollom (Cabinet Member with Local 
Services Portfolio) 

  
Tees Valley Local Access Forum Chair of Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee (Chair of Health and Housing 

Committee as named substitute) 
C7 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Health and Housing Portfolio introduced the report 

(previously circulated) of the Executive Director Environment, Highways and Community 
Services to update Members of Cabinet on the review of the Darlington’s Physical Activity 
Strategy and to seek approval of a renewed strategy for the period of 2025-2035. 
 

The report explained that the purpose of the Darlington’s Physical Activity Strategy was to 
improve participation and engagement in sport and physical activity.  

 
The report stated that it is one of the key delivery strategies to support the Council Plan and 
it had been reviewed to align with the objectives with the Council’s priorities.  
 
It was highlighted that consultation and engagement had been undertaken to develop the 
Darlington Physical Activity Strategy 2025-2030, which had been approved by the Darlington 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board on the 5th of December 2024. Reviews of the Strategy will be 

scheduled alongside the reviews of the Council Plan and any other legislative changes to 
adjust and realign the content of the strategy if required.  

 
RESOLVED - It is recommended that Members approve the renewed strategy for 2025-2035. 

 
REASON - The recommendations are supported by the following reason; to ensure the 
strategy aligns with the Council Plan and provide strategic direction to improve participation 
and engagement in sports and physical activity.  
 

C8 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 

 
 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 

 
 

DECISIONS DATED – 
FRIDAY, 13 JUNE 2025 


